Yunnan Minzu University Admissions for International Students 2025 Yunnan Provincial Government Scholarship Programs

I.Admission Category

This admission is for international students applying for Degree programs. Full-time Degree programs include Bachelor's, Master's and Doctoral programs.

II.Admission Country

The scholarship is mainly open to South & Southeast Asian countries, applicants from other countries are also welcomed.

III. Application Eligibility and Major

- 1. Applicants must be a citizen of a country other than China, and be in good health both physically and mentally.
- 2. Applicants should obey the Chinese laws, comply with Yunnan University's regulations, and respect Chinese customs and public ethical norms.
- 3. Applicants' health condition should conforms with the "Health **Examination Standards** for Foreign Students " issued by the Ministry of Education of the People's Republic of China.

- 4. Academic and Age Requirements
- (1) Applicants for bachelor's degree programs should hold a graduation certificate of senior-high school or above with HSK 4 or above level and should be under the age of 25.
- (2) Applicants for master's degree programs should hold a bachelor's degree or of equivalent level with HSK 4 or above level and should be under the age of 35.
- (3) Applicants for doctoral degree programs should hold a master's degree or of equivalent level with HSK 4 or above level and should be under the age of 40.

IV. Majors

For specific information of majors, please refer to "Yunnan Minzu University 2025 Admission Programs for International Students" in YMU official website: https://web.ymu.edu.cn/gjxy/index.htm

V. Application Time

January 1st, 2025-April 1st, 2025

VI. Admission Procedure

1. Online Application

Applicants may download and fill in the Application Form for Yunnan Government Scholarship (either in Chinese or English) by visiting https://web.ymu.edu.cn/gjxy/index.htm and then complete the online-application on the International Students Application System of YMU at https://ynni.at0086.cn/StuApplication/login.aspx
Necessary documents shall be provided as follows:

- (1) Application Form of Yunnan Provincial Government Scholarship (download at: https://web.ymu.edu.cn/gjxy/xzzx.htm)
- (2) Application Form for International Students of YMU (print after the online application);
- (3) Scanned copies of valid passport must be valid for at least six months;
- (4) Scanned copies of notarized highest degree certificates, diploma and transcripts either in Chinese or in English. If applicants are either students or have been employed, they must provide a study certification or the working certificate. Documents in languages other than Chinese or English must be attached with notarized translations in either Chinese or English;
 - (5) Scanned copies of HSK4 certificate or above;
- (6) Two recommendation letters written in Chinese or English from professors or associate professors (compulsory for postgraduate programs applicants);
- (7) Study plan or research proposal written in Chinese or English shall contain more than 1,000 words;

- (8) Scanned copies of Physical Examination Record For Foreigner;
- (9) Scanned copies of Non-criminal Certificate issued by authorities.

2. Examination and interview

Yunnan Minzu University will exam and review all the documents and conduct interviews to the applicants who have passed the first examination, and then recommend the name lists of the applicants to the Education Ministry of Yunnan Province according to their performances.

3. The Education Ministry of Yunnan Province will examine the recommended name lists and decide the final admission lists.

VII. Admission Decision and Offer

- 1. International students who are admitted shall apply for X1 Visa in time and come to register to International School of Yunnan Minzu University with all the original application materials and admission documents on the dates specified in the admission notices.
- 2. Students who fail to register over two weeks after the deadline without any explanation are considered as abandoning their

admission qualifications to Yunnan Minzu University. The scholarship will not be reserved as well.

VIII. Contacts

Address: International School, Yuhua Campus, Yunnan Minzu University

Chenggong District, Kunming, P.R.China

Postcode:650500

University Website: http://www.ymu.edu.cn

School Website: https://web.ymu.edu.cn/gjxy/index.htm

Apply online: https://ynni.at0086.cn/StuApplication/login.aspx

Tel/Fax: +86-871-65936620 Ms. Yu or Mr. Yan

Email: ymuadmission@ynni.edu.cn